

No. 22-3160

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

KAREN COUNTRYMAN-ROSWURM,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RICHARD MUMA,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Kansas**

**Case No. 2:21-cv-02489-DDC-ADM
The Honorable Daniel D. Crabtree**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MICHAEL T. RAUPP
MARTIN M. LORING
RACHEL S. KIM
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
Telephone (816) 983-8000
Facsimile (816) 983-8080
michael.raupp@huschblackwell.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

October 24, 2022

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of Review.	10
A. Procedural standard.	10
B. Substantive qualified immunity standard.....	11
II. The District Court Improperly Denied Qualified Immunity to Dr. Muma On Dr. Countryman-Roswurm’s Equal Protection Claim.....	13
A. Dr. Countryman-Roswurm failed to plead a violation of her equal protection rights.	13
1. The district court erred in basing its qualified immunity analysis on allegations outside the statute of limitations.	18
2. None of Dr. Countryman-Roswurm’s allegations about Dr. Muma state a violation of her equal protection rights.....	25

B. Dr. Countryman-Roswurm did not allege a clearly established constitutional violation. 30

CONCLUSION 37

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10, 11, 21
<i>Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 985 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	12
<i>City of Tahlequah, Okla. v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)	31
<i>Delatorre v. Minner</i> , No. 01-4065-SAC, 2002 WL 226383 (D. Kan. Jan. 14, 2002)	29, 33
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	30, 33, 34
<i>Frey v. Town of Jackson, Wyo.</i> , 41 F.4th 1223 (10th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Fye v. Oklahoma Corp. Com’n</i> , 175 Fed. App’x. 207 (10th Cir. 2006)	28, 35, 36
<i>Herrera v. City of Espanola</i> , 32 F.4th 980 (10th Cir. 2022)	16, 18, 22
<i>Johnson v. Martin</i> , 195 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 1999)	28, 34, 35, 36

Jones v. Wichita State Univ.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Kan. 2007)..... 28

Kansas Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins,
656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011) 12, 16, 17

Khalik v. United Air Lines,
671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) 11

Kisela v. Hughes,
138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018) 30, 33, 34

Lamebull v. City and County of Denver,
22-1009, 2022 WL 2951689 (10th Cir. July 26, 2022) 22

Lee v. Reed,
221 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (D. Kan. 2016)..... 18

Long v. Laramie County Community College Dist.,
840 F.2d 743 (10th Cir. 1988) 29, 33

Mglej v. Gardner,
974 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020) 31

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 2

Mondragon v. Thompson,
519 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2008) 18

Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.,
186 F.3d 1238 (1999) 33

Pahls v. Thomas,
718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013) 17, 24, 25

Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna,
142 S. Ct. 4 (2021) 31

Sims v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cty./Kansas City, Kan.,
120 F. Supp. 2d 938 (D. Kan. 2000)..... 29, 33

Tonkovich v. Kansas Bd. of Regents,
 159 F.3d 504 (10th Cir. 1998) 25

Waller v. City & Cnty. of Denver,
 932 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2019) 11

White v. Pauly,
 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 31, 33, 34

Woodward v. City of Worland,
 977 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir. 1992) 27

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... 1

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-513(a)(4) 18

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV 7, 29

Rules and Regulations

10th Cir. R. 25.5..... 41

10th Cir. R. 28.2(A)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

34 CFR § 106.045(b)(1)..... 27

34 CFR § 106.45..... 17, 27

34 CFR § 106.45(b)(1) 6

34 CFR § 106.8..... 4, 17, 27

Fed. R. App. P. 32 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 22
